

GROWTH, NODULATION, PHYSIOLOGICAL INDICES AND YIELD OF SOYBEAN AS INFLUENCED BY SULPHUR AND BORON NUTRITION

J. LAYEK*, B. G. SHIVAKUMAR, D. S. RANA¹, B. GANGAIAH², K. LAKSHMAN³ AND B. PARAMANIK⁴

¹Division of Agronomy, I.A.R.I., New Delhi - 110 012, INDIA

²Division of Agronomy, DRR, Hyderabad - 500 030, INDIA

³Division of Agronomy, I.A.R.I., New Delhi - 110 012, INDIA

⁴UBKV, Cooch Behar - 736 165, West Bengal, INDIA

e-mail: jayanta.icar@gmail.com

KEYWORDS

Boron
Nodulation
Soybean
Sulphur
Yield

Received on :
01.01.2014

Accepted on :
12.11.2014

*Corresponding
author

ABSTRACT

A field experiment was carried out on alluvial sandy loam soil during 2007-08 at the Indian Agricultural Research Institute, New Delhi to study the effect of levels of sulphur (S) and boron (B) individually and in combination on the performance of soybean. The treatments consisted of 5 levels of S viz. 0, 10, 20, 30 and 40 kg S/ha and 4 levels of B viz. 0, 0.5, 1.0 and 1.5 kg B/ha. There was significant effect of levels of S and B on the performance of soybean. Application of S upto 30 kg recorded significantly higher growth parameters viz. plant height(57.62 cm), drymatter accumulation(36.66 g/plant), number of branches(3.10), leaf area index(2.89)etc. and yield attributes viz. number of pods/plant(72.00), seed/pod(2.49), seed index(9.99 g)etc. and yield of soybean(1.73 t/ha) as compared to lower levels of S. Similarly application of B@1.0 kg recorded significantly higher growth parameters viz. plant height (57.23 cm), drymatter accumulation (36.37 g/plant), number of branches/plant (3.11), leaf area index (2.70) etc. and yield attributes viz. number of pods/plant (70.47), seed/pod (2.52), seed index (9.79) etc. and yield of soybean (1.75 t/ha). Further increase in the levels of S and B did not improve the parameters significantly. The combined application of 30 kg S and 1.0 kg B too recorded significant interaction effect on many of the growth and yield attributes and yield of soybean (1.88 t/ha). On the basis of the findings of this experiment it may concluded that there is a need for application of sulphur and boron for improving the productivity of soybean. And a combination of 30 kg S and 1.0 kg B/ha could be sufficient for realizing higher yield from the *kharif* soybean in the agro-climatic conditions of the Northern Plain Zone of the country.

INTRODUCTION

Soybean [*Glycine max* (L.) Merrill] is one of the most important oilseed crops in the world. It is termed as wonder crop as it contains 40 % good quality protein and 20 % oil high in essential unsaturated fatty acids. It is one of the nature's most efficient protein producers. It is a legume crop and fixes about 50 to 80 kg nitrogen per hectare. Being introduced in 1968, in India, soybean has emerged as main oil seed crop in a short span of time. In recent times there have been concerted efforts to popularize this crop with the development of new varieties and agro-techniques in other parts of the country. It has tremendous potential in the Northern Plain Zone of the country owing to emerging problems in the traditional cropping systems like rice-wheat etc. The average productivity of soybean (1.07 t/ha) recorded around 100 percent increase during the last one and half decades. But it is still very low when compared to world average productivity of 2.38 t/ha and productivity demonstrated under national demonstration programmes.

The imbalanced and inadequate nutrition is found to be one of the major limiting factors for its poor yield. Among the major nutrients, sulphur is found to be quite important now a

day in many soybean-growing areas. It is the 13th most abundant element in the earth crust with an average concentration of 0.06%. It is now considered as the 4th major plant nutrient after nitrogen (N), phosphorous (P) and potassium (K)(Patel *et al.*, 2013a). Sulphur is an important part of every living cell, required for the formation of chlorophyll and for the activity of ATP-sulphurylase (the enzyme involved in sulphur metabolism). It is involved in several important physiological functions in soybean including oil synthesis and acts as precursor for many amino acids, namely cysteine (26%S), cystine (27%S) and methionine (21%S) which act as building blocks for the synthesis of protein (Patel *et al.*, 2013 b). The yield attributing characters of crops were greatly affected by sulphur application (Choudhary *et al.*, 2014). As soybean is rich in both oil and protein, the requirement of sulphur is quite high. Over the years due to intensive cultivation and use of sulphur free fertilizers, the deficiency of sulphur has begun to appear and it is slowly becoming a major constraint for realizing higher yield in soybean. Sulphur deficiencies are now widespread in Indian soil and reports of more areas found deficient in S are coming in regularly. In the early 1990s, S deficiencies in Indian soils were estimated to occur in about 130 districts (Tandon 1991). Recently, soil

fertility survey by the Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) based on the analysis of 47,000 soil samples have shown S deficiencies to be a widespread problem. Besides sulphur, boron is another element, which is highly important in the physiological functions in soybean. Boron's widespread role within the plant includes cell wall synthesis, sugar transport, cell division, differentiation, membrane functioning, root elongation, and regulation of plant hormone levels (Pilbam and Kirkby, 1983; Romheld and Marschner, 1991; Marschner, 1995;). For legumes, the main impact of micronutrients may be on account of N fixed. Limitation of symbiotic N fixation decreases current crop production and will have equally significant impact on subsequent crops in the rotation due to lower residual soil N levels. B is an essential element which has received maximum attention over last 15 years. B deficiency symptoms appear especially on leaves, stems and reproductive parts. B application helps to increase the dry matter accumulation in roots, shoots and leaves. It is also often observed to be deficient in soils causing yield reduction in soybean. Deficiencies typically result from B leaching in humid areas with coarse-textured soils (Welch *et al.*, 1991; Mortvedt and Woodruff, 1993; Marschner, 1995). Further, there is synergistic interaction between sulphur and boron on the growth and yield of soybean. Keeping these points in view, the present investigation was carried out to study the effect of levels of sulphur and boron individually and in combination on the performance of soybean.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

The experiment was conducted during *kharif* 2007-2008 at the Research Farm of the Division of Agronomy, Indian Agricultural Research Institute and New Delhi. The field was well leveled and soil was sandy loam in texture and slightly alkaline (pH 7.6) in reaction. The treatments consisted of 5 levels of sulphur viz. 0, 10, 20, 30 and 40 kg S/ha and 4 levels of boron viz. 0, 0.5, 1.0 and 1.5 kg B/ha. Sulphur was applied in the form of gypsum while boron was applied in the form of borax. The 20 treatment combinations were tried in factorial

randomized block design (FRBD) replicated thrice. Besides giving the different treatments of sulphur and boron at the time of sowing, fertilization of the crop was done @ 25 kg N/ha, 60 kg P₂O₅/ha and 40 kg K₂O /ha, all as basal application. The soil of the experimental field was medium in available nitrogen (262 kg/ha), phosphorus (14.3 kg/ha) and potassium (222.4 kg/ha) and low to medium in available sulphur (10.8 mg/kg) and boron (0.30 mg/kg). The available N, P, K, S and B were analyzed by following procedures of Subbiah and Asija (1956), Olsen *et al.* (1954), Stanford and English (1956), barium sulphate turbidimetry method of Prasad *et al.*, (2006) and azomethine-H method of Prasad *et al.* (2006), respectively. The crop was raised with recommended package of practices except for treatments. The experimental data pertaining to each character were subjected to statistical analysis by using the technique of analysis of variance (ANOVA) and their significance was tested by "F" test (Cochran and Cox, 1957).

RESULTS

Growth and physiological attributes

The plant height of soybean showed differential response to application of sulphur and boron (Table 1). Application of sulphur upto 40 kg/ha recorded the highest plant height at harvest but, it was at par with the application of sulphur upto 30 kg S/ha. The application of boron at the 1.5 kg B/ha at harvest showed the highest plant height. However both 1.0 and 1.5 kg B/ha were at par with each other. There were significant interaction effects among different levels of sulphur and boron at harvest. The combination of 40 kg S and 0.5 kg B recorded the highest plant height and it was followed by the combination of 20 kg S and 1.5 kg B. Number of branches/plant were maximum with 30 kg S at harvest being at par with 40 kg S/ha. Among the boron levels, the number of branches were higher at 1.5 kg B/ha, however it was at par with 1.0 kg B/ha. There was not any significant interaction effect among levels of sulphur and boron at any of the stages of study on the branches/plant. Application of combination of 30 kg S and

Table 1: Growth and physiological attributes of soybean as influenced by sulphur and boron application

Treatments	Plant height at harvest (cm)	Number of branches/plant at harvest	Dry matter at harvest (g/plant)	Leaf area index (90 DAS)	CGR at 60-90 DAS (g/plant/day)
Levels of sulphur (kg/ha)					
0	55.64	2.86	33.45	2.12	0.26
10	57.41	3.04	34.41	2.38	0.28
20	57.54	3.05	35.24	2.59	0.29
30	57.62	3.10	36.66	2.85	0.37
40	58.01	3.07	35.55	2.89	0.38
SEm ±	0.23	0.05	0.60	0.05	0.02
LSD (p=0.05)	0.67	0.15	1.70	0.14	0.07
Levels of boron (kg/ha)					
0	56.71	2.89	32.21	2.34	0.26
0.5	57.05	2.97	35.11	2.47	0.32
1.0	57.23	3.11	36.37	2.70	0.37
1.5	58.00	3.12	36.55	2.75	0.32
SEm ±	0.21	0.05	0.53	0.04	0.02
LSD (p=0.05)	0.60	0.13	1.52	0.13	0.06
Interaction (S×B)	*	NS	NS	*	NS

*Significant at 5% level of significance

Table 2: Nodulation pattern in soybean as influenced by sulphur and boron nutrition

Treatments	No. of nodules /plant			Nodule dry weight (mg/plant)		
	30 DAS	45 DAS	60 DAS	30 DAS	45 DAS	60 DAS
Levels of sulphur(kg/ha)						
0	34.43	43.13	38.38	280.34	519.44	347.32
10	38.13	52.87	39.75	313.52	633.29	347.29
20	40.71	55.71	39.54	334.59	670.11	346.35
30	42.42	54.65	38.75	347.86	669.25	343.58
40	40.54	54.15	39.08	333.57	676.04	343.11
SEm ±	0.55	0.80	0.47	4.42	8.71	5.79
LSD (p= 0.05)	1.56	2.29	NS	12.64	24.95	NS
Levels of boron (kg/ha)						
0	36.53	47.26	38.33	300.90	567.07	347.34
0.5	38.85	52.35	39.07	319.98	625.67	338.79
1.0	40.57	54.20	39.30	330.05	670.76	346.46
1.5	41.03	54.60	39.70	336.98	671.00	349.54
SEm ±	0.49	0.72	0.42	3.95	7.79	5.17
LSD (p= 0.05)	1.40	2.05	NS	11.30	22.31	NS
Interaction (S×B)	NS	*	NS	NS	*	NS

*Significant at 5% level of significance

Table 3: Yield attributes and yields of soybean as influenced by sulphur and boron nutrition

Treatments	Pods/plant	Seeds/pod	Pod yield (g/plant)	Seed yield (g/plant)	Seed index (g/100ssd)	Soybean yield(t/ha)	HI (%)
Levels of sulphur(kg/ha)							
0	65.33	2.01	6.93	4.87	9.58	1.54	32.08
10	67.58	2.22	7.30	5.18	9.54	1.61	32.95
20	69.08	2.33	8.13	5.76	9.55	1.66	34.09
30	72.00	2.49	8.52	6.08	9.99	1.73	34.81
40	71.92	2.51	8.63	6.06	9.83	1.72	34.48
SEm ±	0.42	0.07	0.10	0.08	0.08	0.16	0.34
LSD (p= 0.05)	1.20	0.21	0.30	0.22	0.23	0.46	0.98
Levels of boron (kg/ha)							
0	67.00	2.03	7.00	4.96	9.50	1.51	32.78
0.5	69.53	2.31	7.59	5.39	9.68	1.64	33.37
1.0	70.47	2.52	8.49	6.04	9.79	1.75	34.33
1.5	69.73	2.39	8.52	5.96	9.83	1.71	34.24
SEm ±	0.38	0.07	0.09	0.07	0.07	0.14	0.31
LSD (p= 0.05)	1.08	0.19	0.27	0.20	0.21	0.42	0.88
Interaction (S×B)	*	*	*	*	NS	*	NS

*Significant at 5% level of significance

1.0 kg B recorded the highest dry matter accumulation while the lowest dry matter accumulation was observed in the control treatment. The application of sulphur at the rate of 30 kg/ha recorded significantly higher leaf area index and it was at par with 40 kg S/ha. Among the levels of boron, 1.5 kg and 1.0 kg/ha being at par with each other recorded significantly higher leaf area index as compared to the rest of the levels of boron. At 60-90 DAS, application of 30 and 40 kg S/ha being at par recorded significantly higher CGR as compared to other levels. However there was not significant interaction effect among the levels of sulphur and boron on CGR.

Nodulation pattern in soybean

The number of nodules and nodule dry weight at 30 and 45 DAS recorded significant increase upto 20 kg S/ha and thereafter all the higher levels were at par with each other (Table 2). However at 60 DAS, all the treatments recorded number of nodules and nodule dry weight at par with each other. Among the levels of boron, application of boron upto 1.0 kg/ha recorded significantly higher number of nodules

and nodule dry weight at 30 and 45 DAS and it was at par with 1.5 kg B/ha. At 60 DAS, there was significant impact of boron levels on these attributes.

Yield attributes and yield of soybean

All the yield attributes viz. pods/plant, seeds/pod, pod yield per plant, seed yield per plant and seed index were significantly affected by the levels of sulphur and boron (Table 3). All of these attributes recorded to be highest with 30 kg S/ha and 1.0 kg B/ha being at par with 40 kg S/ha and 1.5 kg B/ha respectively. The highest seed yield of soybean was recorded with the application of sulphur upto 30 kg /ha and it being at par with 40 kg S/ha was significantly superior to rest of the levels of sulphur. The application of sulphur increased seed yield by 4.8, 7.5, 12.5 and 11.5% with 10, 20, 30 and 40 kg S/ha, respectively over control. Among the boron levels, the highest seed yield was observed with 1.0 kg B/ha. It was closely followed by application of 1.5 kg B/ha. The levels of boron increased the seed yield of soybean by 8.0, 15.1 and 13.0 % with 0.5, 1.0 and 1.5 kg B/ha, respectively as compared to

Table 4: Seed yield (t/ha) in soybean as influenced by interaction effect of sulphur and boron nutrition

Treatments Levels of B (kg/ha)	Levels of S (kg/ha)					Mean
	0	10	20	30	40	
0	1.46	1.50	1.53	1.54	1.53	1.51
0.5	1.54	1.59	1.68	1.70	1.67	1.64
1.0	1.60	1.68	1.73	1.88	1.84	1.75
1.5	1.56	1.68	1.68	1.81	1.83	1.71
Mean	1.54	1.61	1.66	1.73	1.72	
SEm ±			0.03			
LSD(p = 0.05)			0.09			

control. The combined application of 30 kg S/ha along with 1.0 kg B/ha recorded the highest seed yield (Table 4). The harvest index was significantly increased upto 20 kg S/ha over the lower levels. Further increase in the levels of sulphur upto 30 and 40 kg S/ha recorded harvest index at par with 20 kg S/ha. Application of 1.0 and 1.5 kg B/ha being at par with each other recorded significantly higher harvest index over rest of the boron treatments. Harvest index was not influenced by the interaction effect between levels of sulphur and boron.

DISCUSSION

Sulphur and boron have varied roles to play in the growth and physiological process and act as precursor to many enzymatic activities leading to improved response to applied nutrients in the soil. The lower doses of sulphur and boron however were not conspicuous owing to smaller quantity leading inadequate supply to meet the crop requirement. Similar observations have been reported by Prasad *et al.* (1991), Gupta *et al.* (2003), Tomar *et al.* (2004) and Mohanti *et al.* (2004). Chandel *et al.* (1989) reported that boron fertilization has role in increasing the no of branches. The *Rhizobium* activity also gets boosted with the application of these nutrients. Since the nutrient need to be in optimum dose and in proportion, the above said levels of sulphur and boron showed greater response as compared to their lower levels (Table 2). Sharma *et al.* (2004) and Vijayapriya *et al.* (2005) too reported improved nodulation due to sulphur application. The positive effect of boron on root nodulation was reported by Rahman *et al.* (1999).

All the yield attributes and yield were significantly affected by the levels of sulphur and boron (Table 3). The response was restricted upto 30 kg S and 1.0 kg B. The response to applied sulphur and boron may be explained by the fact that both sulphur and boron are actively involved in many of the metabolic activities of the plants (Ram, *et al.*, 2014). The sulphur is a constituent of many amino acids and results in increased protein content, thus it helps in improving seed quality, in the presence of ample quantity of sulphur, the plant tends to put up more yield attributes. Further, once the availability of sulphur reaches a certain point, response will not increase beyond that point. Thus 30 kg S/ha was observed to be a point of optima for soybean in this experiment. These observations are in agreement with the findings of Parkasha *et al.* (2010). Likewise the boron is an important nutrient involved in the physiological processes of reproductive organs like stigma receptivity, pollen viability etc. which are very vital for the successful flowering, pollination and fertilization. Thus

the increased availability through boron application increased most of the yield attributing characters (Ross *et al.*, 2006). Further the interaction effect between sulphur and boron recorded significant impact on all the yield attributes except seed index. Here the application of 30 kg S and 1.0 kg B/ha showed the highest values of these attributes at par with other combinations of higher levels of both the nutrients indicating that this was the optimum combination. The synergistic effect between sulphur and boron may be the reason for enhancing yield attributes by the combined application of these nutrients. It may be concluded that there is a need for application of sulphur and boron for better growth, nodulation and yield of soybean. And a combination of 30 kg S and 1.0 kg B/ha could be sufficient for realizing higher yield from the *khari* soybean in the agro-climatic conditions of the Northern Plain Zone of the country.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The authors are thankful to Indian Agricultural Research Institute, New Delhi for providing necessary facilities and financial support to carry out the research.

REFERENCES

- Chandel, A. S., Tiwari, S. K. and Saxena, S. C. 1989. Effect of micro-nutrient application on soybean (*Glycine max*) grown in Uttar Pradesh foothills. *Indian J. Agricultural Sciences*. **59(1)**: 62-63.
- Choudhary, P., Jhajharia, A. and Kumar, R. 2014. Influence of sulphur and zinc fertilization on yield, yield components and quality traits of soybean (*glycine max* L.). *The Bioscan*. **9(1)**: 137-142.
- Cochran, W. G. and Cox, G. M. 1957. *Experimental Designs*. Asia Publishing House, New Delhi.
- Gupta, V., Sharma, G. L., Sonakiya, V. K. and Tiwari, G. 2003. Impact of different levels of FYM and sulphur on morphophysiological indices and productivity of soybean genotypes. *JNKVV Research J*. **37(2)**: 76-77.
- Marschner, H. 1995. *Mineral nutrition of higher plants*. 2nd ed. Academic Press, San Diego, CA.
- Mohanti, A. K., Sunil, K., Jha, S. K., Sanjeev, M. and Chandrakar, B. L. 2004. Influence of different application rate of sulphur and boron on different nutrients and energy use efficiency of soybean (*Glycine max*). *Plant Archives*. **4(2)**: 287-290.
- Mortvedt, J. J. and Woodruff, J. R. 1993. Technology and application of boron fertilizers for crops. In U.C. Gupta (ed.) *Boron and its role in crop production*. CRC Press, Boca Raton, FL. pp.158-174.
- Olsen, S. R., Cole, C. L., Watanabe, F. S. and Dean, L. A. 1954. Estimation of available phosphorus in soils by extraction with sodium bicarbonate. USDA, Circular No. 939, Washington. pp. 72-75.
- Patel, C. B., Amin, A. U. and Patel, A. L. 2013a. Effect of varying levels of nitrogen and sulphur on growth and yield of coriander (*Coriandrum sativum* L.). *The Bioscan*. **8(4)**: 1285-1289.
- Patel, H. R., Patel, H. F., Maheriya, V. D. and Dodiya, I. N. 2013b. Response of *khari* green gram (*Vignaradita* L. Wilczek) to sulphur and phosphorus fertilization with and without biofertilizer application. *The Bioscan*. **8(1)**: 149-152.
- Pilbam, D. J. and Kirkby, E. A. 1983. The physiological role of boron in plants. *J. Plant Nutrition*. **6**: 563-582.
- Prakasha, H., Murthy, N. K., Ramesha, Y. M., Somashekarappa, P. R., Sridhara, S. and Mahantesh, V. 2010. Effect of graded levels of sulphur on growth, yield and economics of soybean [*Glycine max* (L.)

Merrill]. *Crop Research*. **39**: 77-79.

Prasad, F. M., Sisodia, D. S., Varshney, M. L. and Verma, M. M. 1991. Effect of different levels of sulphur and phosphorus on growth, dry matter, oil content and uptake of nutrients by soybean. *New Agriculturist*. **2(1)**: 15-18.

Prasad, R., Shivay, Y. S., Kumar, D. and Sharma, S. N. 2006. Learning by doing exercises in Soil Fertility (A Practical Manual of Soil Fertility). Division of Agronomy, Indian Agricultural Research Institute New Delhi. p. 68.

Rahman, Md. H. H. Arima, Y., Watanabe, K. and Sekimoto, H. 1999. Adequate range of boron nutrition is more restricted for root nodule development than for plant growth in young soybean [*Glycine max*] plant. *Soil Science and Plant Nutrition (Japan)*. **45(2)**: 287-296.

Ram, H., Singh, G. L. and Aggarwal, N. 2014. Grain yield, nutrient uptake, quality and economics of soybean (*Glycine max*) under different sulphur and boron levels in Punjab. *Indian J. Agronomy*. **59(1)**: 101-105.

Romheld, V. and Marschner, H. 1991. Function of micronutrients in plants. In J.J. Mortvelt (ed.) *Micronutrients in agriculture*. 2nd ed. SSSA Book Ser. 4.SSSA, Madison, WI. pp. 297-328.

Ross, J. R., Slaton, N. A., Brye, K. R. and DeLong, R. E. 2006. Boron fertilization influences on soybean yield and leaf and seed boron

concentrations. *Agronomy J.* **98**: 198-05.

Sharma, O. P., Tiwari, S. C. and Raghuvanshi, R. K. 2004. Effect of doses and sources of sulphur on nodulation, yield, oil and protein content of soybean and soil properties. *Soybean Research*. **2**: 35-40.

Stanford, S. and English, L. 1956. Use of flame photometer in rapid soil tests for K and Ca. *Agronomy J.* **41**: 446-447.

Subbiah, B. V. and Asija, G. L. 1956. A rapid procedure for the estimation of available N in soils. *Current Science*. **25**: 259-260.

Tandon, H. L. S. 1991. Sulphur Research and Agricultural Production in India, 3rd edition.

Tomar, S. S., Singh, R. and Singh, S. P. 2004. Response of phosphorus, sulphur and rhizobium inoculation on growth, yield and quality of soybean (*Glycine max* L.). *Progressive Agriculture*. **4(1)**: 72-73.

Vijayapriya, M., Muthukkaruppan, S. M. and Sriramachandrasekharan, M. V. 2005. Soybean response to applied sulphur and *Bradyrhizobium* inoculation in clay loam soil. *Advances in Plant Sciences*. **18(1)**: 105-109.

Welch, R. M., Allaway, W. H., House, W. A. and Kubota, J. 1991. Geographic distribution of trace element problems. In J. J. Mortvelt (ed.) *Micronutrients in agriculture*. 2nd ed. SSSA Book Ser. 4.SSSA, Madison, WI. pp. 31-57.

NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTALISTS ASSOCIATION

AND ITS OFFICIAL ORGAN



The Bioscan

An International Quarterly Journal of Life Science

Started in 1988, the National Environmentalists Association has been reorganized in 2006 and now is an association functioning with full vigour and new impetus to meet its objectives with the co-operation of like minded environment conscious academicians from different parts of the nation.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE ASSOCIATION

Any graduate having interest in environmental conservation and protection of nature and natural resources can be the member of the association.

To be the member of the association the application form given below should be duly filled up and sent to the Secretary of the association along with a demand draft of Rs. 750/- (After the 25% concession) for annual membership and Rs. 7500/- (After the 25% concession) for life membership.

FELLOWSHIP OF THE ASSOCIATION

The Association is awarding FELLOWSHIP to deserving academicians / researchers /scientists who are LIFE MEMBERS of the Association after reviewing their bio-data by the Fellows and the Executive Members of the association. The Fellows are privileged to write **F.N.E.A.** after their names. The prestigious Fellowship also includes a citation in recognition of their contribution to society in general and the endeavour for the noble cause of environment in particular.

AWARDS OF THE ASSOCIATION

The Association in its Seminars and Conferences provides the following category of awards on annual basis.

1. **The young scientists award** : It is given to the researchers below the age of 35 years.
2. **The senior scientists award** : It is awarded to the academicians above the age of 35 years.

3. **The best paper award**: It is awarded to the contributor of the Journal **The Bioscan** during the year.
4. **The best paper presentation award** : It is awarded to the scholar whose presentation is the best other than the young scientist category.
5. **The best oration award** : It is awarded to the scholar who delivered invited speech.
6. **The recognition award** : It is awarded to those senior scholars who have contributed to the subject through their continued research .
7. **The environmental awareness award** : It is awarded to those who, apart from their research contribution, have done commendable extension work for environmental betterment.

The number of recipients of award in each category will vary depending upon the recommendation of the panel of judges and the executive committee. The association has the provision to institute awards in the name of persons for whom a with desired sum is donated in consultation with the executive body.

PUBLICATION OF THE ASSOCIATION

In order to provide a platform to a vast group of researchers to express their views and finding of research as well as to promote the attitude of quality research among the scholars of younger generation the association publishes an international quarterly journal – **THE BIOSCAN (ISSN:0973-7049)**. For the benefit of the potential contributors **instructions to authors** is given separately in this journal. However, the details regarding the journal and also the association can be seen on our website www.thebioscan.in.

Cont. P. 1410